2022. At February 5, 2018, we had approximately $464 million of indebtedness outstanding under our revolving credit
facility with an interest rate of 2.58% (LIBOR plus 100 basis points).

In the event the Acquisition does not close, we will use all of the net proceeds from the sale of the Notes for general
corporate purposes, which may include working capital, the repayment of indebtedness and future acquisitions.

S-12

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 24

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth, at September 30, 2017, our consolidated cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and
capitalization on (i) an actual basis and (ii) an as adjusted basis giving effect to the sale of the Notes and the use of
approximately $419 million of the net proceeds to pay the aggregate purchase price of the Acquisition as described
under �Use of Proceeds.� Other than to reflect the payment of such purchase price, the as adjusted data does not reflect
the payment of related fees and expenses and does not otherwise give effect to the Acquisition. You should read this
table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto which are incorporated by
reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

At September 30, 2017

Actual
As

Adjusted
(in thousands)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,826 $ 80,771

Short-term debt (including current maturities of long-term debt) $ 2,400 $ 2,400

Long-term debt:
Senior Notes, Series A due 2020 $ 150,000 $ 150,000
Senior Notes, Series B due 2023 350,000 350,000
Notes offered hereby �  498,150
Revolving credit facility due 2022 524,410 524,410
Other 10,258 10,258
Unamortized debt issue costs (3,640) (7,940)

Total long-term indebtedness $ 1,031,028 $ 1,524,878

Shareholders� equity:
Common stock 6,547 6,547
Additional paid-in capital 799,714 799,714
Accumulated other comprehensive income�net (35,778) (35,778)
Retained earnings 2,415,618 2,415,618
Treasury stock�at cost (313,423) (313,423)

Total stockholders� equity 2,872,678 2,872,678

Total capitalization $ 3,906,106 $ 4,399,956

S-13

Edgar Filing: KIRBY CORP - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

We have summarized certain provisions of the Notes below. This summary supplements and, to the extent
inconsistent with, replaces the description of the general terms and provisions of the debt securities under the caption
�Description of Debt Securities� in the accompanying prospectus. In this section, references to the terms �the Company,�
�we,� �our,� �us,� or other similar terms means Kirby Corporation, the issuer of the Notes, and not any of its subsidiaries.

General

The Notes will be issued as a series of debt securities under the indenture to be dated as of February 12, 2018 between